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SUFFOLK, ss. 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT 
FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY 
NO. BD-2015 -00 2 

I N RE : PAMELA HARRIS - DALEY 

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION 

This matte r came before me on a n i nformation filed by the 

Board of Bar Over s eers (board) pursuant to S .J.C. Rule 4: 01 , 

§ 8(6). Adop ting the report of the hearing committee, the board 

rec ommended that the respondent be s uspended from the p ractice 

o f law i n the Commonwe alth for one year and one day, thus 

requirin g the res ponde nt to a pply for reinstatement after t he 

t erm of suspens ion has e xpired. See S .J. C. Rule 4 : 01, 

§ 18(1) (b), {2) (c). At a hea rin g before me, t he responde n t 

sta ted that she did not challenge the f indings o f fac t repor ted 

by the hea ring committee and adopted by tpe board . She a rgued 

onl y t hat her d iscipl inary viol a tions warra nted a lesse r 

sanction . The sanct i on proposed by the respondent is a six-

month s usp ension , impose d nunc pro · tunc to an un spe cified date; 



which would, in practical effect, leave the respondent's 

prac t i c e of law uninterrupted. 

For the reasons discussed below, I conclude that the 

appropriate sancti on i s a suspension from the pr a c tice of law 

for a period of s ix months, to c ommence thirty days after the 

i s suance of the or der of suspension. See S.J.C. Rule 4:01 , 

§17{3). 

Board's findings. The hearing committee a nd the board 

found that the respondent, in two s eparate and unrelated 

incidents , engaged in intentional misrepresentations . In the 

f i r s t inc i dent, the respondent was retained by parents whose 

high-school-aged s on was alleged to have participated in a 

fistfight. A hear ing to determine whether the s on would be 

expelled from s chool or suspended f or an extended period was 

s chedu l e d to be held before the high school principal. The 

r e s pondent telephoned the princ~pal to reschedule the hearing. 

During their conversation, the =espondent i nsis t ed on pres ent ing 

her clients ' view of the case, ove r the principal's 

prote£tations, unti l the principal ended the call withou t 

rescheduling the hearing. The respondent then mailed a l e t t er 

to the superintendent of schools and the school committee, 

stating falsely (a s the board f ound) that the principal had 

called her a 11 b itch" .and a 11 trickster,'' and had expressed bias 

a ga i ns t her. clients' s on. The let t e r demanded that the 
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princ i pa l be replaced as the officer to conduct t he s us pens ion 

he a r i ng . Oltimately, the superintendent pres i de d ov e r t he 

he a r i ng . The board determined that the responden t ' s conduct 

v i o l a t ed Mass. R . Prof. C. 4.1(a) (making fals e s t a t emen t t o 

t h i r d pe r s on), 8.4(c) (conduct involving dishones t y , f r aud , 

de c e i t , or misrepresentation), an1 8. 4 (h) (ot her conduc t t ha t 

a dve r s e l y reflects on fitness to practice law) . 

The s e cond incident occurred duri ng the cour s e o f t he 

r e s ponden t's representation of a par ty to divor c e p r oceed i ngs. 

The r e s p ondent had sparred with opposing counse l, who wa s 

r e l a t i ve l y i nexperienced, in ora: and wr itten c ommun i ca tions . 

At a he a r i ng in the Probate and Family Cour t, t he r e s ponde nt 

f i l ed a mot i on to withdraw from the represent a t i on, s t a t i ng 

false l y (the board found) that opposing counsel ha d pus he d he r 

and gr abbed he r arm in the court room vestibule . The boa r d 

de t e r mi ne d t hat this conduct viclated Mass. R. Pr of . 

C. 3 . 3(a) (1 ) (making false statement to t r i buna l), 8 .4(c), a nd 

8. 4 (h ) . 

~n aggr a va tion , the board cons i dered t hat ·t he r es ponden t 

enga ge d i n more than one instance of misconduc t ; t he 

r e s pondent's substantial experience in the practi c e of l a w; her 

f ailur e to a c knowledge the wrongfulness of her a c t i ons ; he r l a c k 

of c andor i n the disciplinary proceedings (by deny i ng t he 

al l egat i ons a ga inst her) ; and the ha rm caused t o t he l e ga l 
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system by the r esp ondent's a ctions ·. The board noted also that 

the respondent previously h a d e nter ed i n to a »di ver s ion 

agreement 11 r equiring her, in lieu of disciplinary action, to 

undergo anger management counseling. The board did not accord 

significant weight, in mitigation, to the respondent's good 

r eputat ion in t h e l ega l community , o r t o the fact that her 

misconduct occurred i n the course o f zealous representa tion of 

her clients . I n a l l, t h e board conclude d that the appropria te 

sanction would be a suspension from the pra c tic e of law for one 

year a nd o ne day, thus requiri ng the r e spondent to apply f o r 

r einstatement. See S.J.C . Rule 4:01, § 18{1) (b), (2} (c). 

Di scu s s ion. The most import ant consideration in attorney 

discipline cases i s " t he effect upon, a n d perception of, the 

p ublic and the bar." Matter of Crossen, 450 Mass. 533 , 57 3 

(20.08), quoting Matter of Finne rty , 418 lV!as s. 831, 8 29 (1994). 

The sanction imposed should not be "ma r kedly d i sparate from 

j udgme n ts i n c ompar abl e cas es." Ma t ter of Foley, 439 Mass. 324, 

333 (2003), ~oting Matter of Fin n , 43 3 Mas s. 41 8 , 422 - 423 

(20017. St ill, "[e ]ach case must be decided on it s own meri ts 

and every o ffending attorney mus t r ece i v e t h e d i spo s iti on most 

a pp rop r iat e in t he circumstanc e s." · Matter of Pudlo, 460 Mass. 

400, 404 (2 011) , quoting Ma tte r of Cros s en, supra. The board's 

r e c ommendation on the a ppr opriate sanction is accorded 
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"substantial deference ." Matter of Crossen, supra, quoting 

Matter o f Griffith, 44 0 Mas s. 50C, 507 (2003). 

Notwithstanding the requisite deference to the board's 

recommendation, I conclude that c. suspension from the pract i'ce 

o f law for one year a nd one day would be mar kedly disparate from 

sanctions imposed in comparable cases. The board's analysis 

rests largely on Matter of McCarthy, 416 Mass. 423 (1993), and 

Matter o f Neit lich, 413 Mass. 416 (1 992) , two cases in which 

attorneys were suspended for one year (without the addi tional 

day recommended here) . The attorneys in each of those cases 

perpe trated fraud on a- court in connection with the merits of 

the dispute before it. In Matter of Neitlich, supra at 416-419, 

the attorney represented a husband in post-divorce proceedings, 

initiated by the wife, in order to obtain securi ty for the 

husband ' s alimony obligations. In those proceedings, the 

attorney deliberately misrepresen~ed to the judge and to 

opposing c ounsel that a transaction he proposed to carry out for 

his client involved only one pur·:hase and sale agreement; the 

a ttornBy conceal ed an additional agreement involving additional 

funds. The a ttorney i n J'llatter of McCarthy, s upra at 424- 42 6, 

represented parties in eviction proceedings. He elicited fa l se 

sworn test imony, introduced misleading documents into evidence, 

and made false a ssert ions in h is cross-examination of a witness·, 
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all in order to persuade the judge that a petition to partition 

a disputed property had b een fi lej , when in fact. it had not. 

By contrast, the respondent's misrepresentations, both in 

her letter concerning the high school principal and in her 

motion before the Probate and Family Court, concerned matters 

tangential to the merits of the proceedings: the .particular 

officer to preside at the suspension hearing, and the 

respondent 's wi s h to . withdraw frcm· representation. In addition , 

~'generally absent from this case [J is the presence of any 

evident financial motive for the attorney's misconduct." Matter 

of Leahy, 28 Mass. Att'y Discipline Rep. 52 9, 535 (2012), and 

cases cited. 1 That is not to say that deliberate falsehoods by 

an attorney may be condonedr particularly (though not only) when 

directed at a tribunal . Such acts warrant significant 

disciplinary action. Nonetheless, the respondent's re l atively 

peripheral and non-venal misrepresentations posed less of a 

threat to the integrity of "[a]n effective judicial system," 

Matter of McCarthy, 416 Mass. at 431, than did.the conduct in 

the cases relied upon by the board. 

1 The respondent asserts that she undertook representation 
of the parents and child in the first incident pro bono. She 
state s a lso that, in the afterma~h of her withdrawal from 
representation in the second incident, the charges that her 
client had accrued were waived. 
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Where an attorney's misrepres~ntations represent something 

les s than a ful l-blown "fr aud on 3. t r i bunal, 11 lighte r sanctio n s 

typi~ally have been deemed a ppropriate. See, e.g., Hat ter of 

Finnerty, 418 Mass . 821 (1994) (six-month suspension for 

misrepresentat ions concerning attorney's a ssets in attorney's 

own d i vorce proceedings ) ; Matter of Surprenant , 2 7 Mass . Att 'y 

Discipline Rep . 855 (2011 } {six-month suspension for f alsely 

c erti f ying client's a warenes s of court documents}'; Matter of 

Smoot , 26 Mass. Att 'y Discipline Rep. 631 (201 0) (six-month 

s uspens ion, three o f them s uspende d, for misrepresenting that 

motion had been served o n opposing. party); Ma tter o f Guina ne , 20 

Mass. At t'y Di scipl i ne Rep. 191 (20 04) (o ne-mont h suspe nsion f o r 

signing cl i ent's n a me to a ffidav i t . without client' s knowledge); 

Matter o f Shuma n, 1 7 Mass. Att'y Discipline Rep. 510 (2 001) 

(six-month suspension for falsely i dentifying exper t witness and 

describ ing h is expec ted t estimony) ; Matter of Long, 16 Mass. 

Att'y Discipl i ne Rep . 250 (20 00) (ninety-day s uspension for, i n 

part, mis r epresent i ng that a tto r ney was appearing in another 

court in order to obt ain c ontinuance); Ma tter o f Dolan , 10 Mass . 

Att' y Di s cipline Rep. 59 .(1994) (publ i c censu re and t wo years of 

probati on for misrepresenting scope of a ttorney' s authority t o 

settle) . The r espondent's ac t ions are more closely c omparable 

t o the f orms of misconduct i n these cases . 
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I note that, ~n some ins tances, the offending attorney in 

the cases cited rece ived a substantially less severe sanction 

than a six-month suspension. A similarly mild sanction would 

not be app r opriate here, nor would. it b e a ppropriat e f 9 r the 

responctent 1 s suspens ion to run, as she proposes, from a date 

early enough to avoid interrupt i cn of her pract ice. As noted, 

the board identified several aggravating factors which support 

its r ecommendation. Of particular significance is the fact that 

the respondent engaged in misrepresentations in two unrelated 

matters. See Matte r of Hoi cka, 442 Mass. 1004, 1006 (2004). 

The board was concerned also that the respondent d id not accept 

responsibility for her misdeeds over the course of the 

disciplinary proceedings. See Matter of Eisenhauer, 426 Mass. 

448, 456 (1998 ), and cases cited . . 

Taking into account the t otali ty of the circumstances, I 

conc lude that a s ix- month suspension from the pract ice of law is 

" the disposition most appropriate 11 here. See Matter of Pudlo, 

4 60 Mass. at 404, quoting Matter of Crossen , 450 Mass. at 5 73. 

This s~nction wil l best 11 protect the public and deter other 

attorneys from the same behavior. 11 Matter of Crossen, supra, 

quoting Matter of Concemi, 422 M~ss. 326, 329 (1996) . As 
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discussed, it is also most consonant with the sanctions imposed 

in comparable cases. 2 See Matter of Foley, 439 Mass. at 333. 

An order shall enter suspending the respondent from the 

practice of law in the Commonwealth for a term of six months. 

By the Court 

B~-;A~·t 
Associate Justice 

Entered: August 26, 2015 

2 ~ar counsel reiterated at the hearing before me that 
sanctions are being sought against the respondent only on the 
basis of her misrepresentations, and not in connection with any 
ancillary behavior on her part. That being said, however, the 
factual findings of the hearing CJmmittee and the board leave 
the impression that the respondent's misrepresentations were at 
least partly the product of issues with anger management. The 
respondent and the bar would be best served if, in the course of 
the suspension imposed on her, the respondent continues to 
address these issues, as she apparently began to do in 
connection with the diversion agreement referenced earlier. 
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